Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 125.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

125.06Subd. 2. School houses and sites. When authorized by the voters at a regular meeting or election or at a special meeting or election called for that purpose, it may acquire necessary sites for school houses, or enlargements or additions to existing school house sites, by lease, purchase, or condemnation under the right of eminent domain; erect, lease, or purchase necessary school houses, or additions thereto; erect or purchase garages for district-owned school buses; and sell or exchange school houses or sites and execute deeds of conveyance thereof. In any village or city such sites when practicable shall contain at least one block, and, if outside of any city or village, two acres; and when any school house site shall contain less than such amount the board may, without a vote of the electors, acquire other land adjacent to or near such site to make, with such site, all or part of such amount. When property is taken by eminent domain by authority of this subdivision, when needed by the school district for such purpose, the fact that the property so needed has been ac-quired by the owner under the power of eminent domain, or is already devoted to public use, shall not prevent its acquisition by the school district.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 1230

An act relating to the issuance of licenses to insurance agents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 60.65; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 60.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 60.65, is amended to read:

60.65 Licenses. A license to any person to act as insurance agent for any insurer shall only be granted by the commissioner upon the written requisition of the insurer; upon forms prescribed by the commissioner, and a payment of a fee of \$2.00, in the case of a foreign insurer, and 50 cents, in the case of a domestic insurer, and the filing of the application provided for in section 60.68. The license so issued shall expire May 31, of the year following.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 60.36, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 584—H. F. No. 1356 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the sale of certain property, real and personal, of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of administration to sell certain property. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to offer for sale at public sale after two weeks' published notice in newspapers in Grand Rapids, Duluth and St. Paul, Minnesota, of general circulation, the real and personal property hereinafter described and payable as provided in Subdivision 3.

Subd. 2. The property referred to in Subdivision 1 is that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the County of St. Louis and State of Minnesota, described as follows:

All that part of the NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of the NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> and the SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of the NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section 15, Township 59, North of Range 15 West of the Fourth Principal Meridian lying within the following described boundaries: Starting at the midpoint of the west boundary line of the NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of the NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Section 15, Township 59 North of Range 15 west; thence running easterly for a distance of 860 feet along a line which, if extended, would intersect the east boundary line of said NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>

## 582]

1

. .